

**IN THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT**

11 – 3572

SATKAR HOSPITALITY INC., et al
Plaintiff-Appellant

v.

FOX TELEVISION STATIONS, et al
Defendant-Appellee

**Appeal from the
United States District Court
For the Northern District of Illinois
Eastern Division**

10 – 6682

Honorable Matthew F. Kennelly

PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT'S BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF APPEAL

R. Tamara de Silva
650 N. Dearborn
Suite 700
Chicago, IL 60654

Jonathan Lubin
39 S. LaSalle St.
Suite 1400
Chicago, IL 60603

Plaintiff-Appellants Request Oral Arguments

Table of Contents

I.	Statement of the District Court’s Jurisdiction.....	1
II.	Statement of Appellate Court’s Jurisdiction.....	1
III.	Issues Presented on Appeal.....	1
IV.	Statement of the Case.....	2
V.	Statement of Facts.....	2
	a. Allegations in the Complaint.....	3
	b. Defamatory statements of Defendants.....	5
	c. Proceedings before the District Court.....	9
	d. The decision of the District Court.....	10
	I. <i>Constitutionality of the ICPA</i>	10
	II. <i>The applicability of the ICPA to Plaintiffs’ suit</i>	11
	e. After the Court’s decision, dismissing Plaintiff’s suit.....	13
VI.	Summary of the Argument.....	13
VII.	Argument.....	14
	a. Standard of Review.....	14
	b. Plaintiffs’ Complaint was not a meritless claim intending to punish protected speech; it therefore should not have been dismissed.....	15
	I. <i>The Sandholm decision</i>	15
	II. <i>Plaintiff’s Complaint was not meritless</i>	21
	c. The ICPA is unconstitutional.....	25
	I. <i>The ICPA violates the right to petition</i>	26
	II. <i>The ICPA is unconstitutionally vague</i>	29
VIII.	Conclusion.....	31

Table of Authorities

Cases

<u>Bill Johnson’s Restaurants v. National Labor Relations Board</u> , 461 U.S. 731 (1983).....	27, 28
<u>Bowman v. Niagra Mach. & Tool Works</u> , 832 F.2d 1052, 1054 (7 Cir. 1987)	10
<u>Bryson v. News America Publications</u> , 174 Ill.2d 77 (Il. 1996)	22
<u>California Motor Transport Co. v. Trucking Unlimited</u> , 404 U.S. 508 (1972)	27
<u>Chapski v. The Copley Press</u> , 92 Ill.2d 344 (Il. 1982)	22
<u>Coates v. City of Cincinnati</u> 402 U.S. 611 (1971).....	29
<u>Conley v. Gibson</u> , 355 U.S. 41, 45-46, 78 S.Ct. 99, 102, 2 L.Ed.2d 80 (1957).....	22
<u>Cracco v. Vitran Exp. Inc.</u> , 559 F.3d 625, 633 (7 Cir. 2009)	14
<u>Grayned v. City of Rockford</u> , 408 U.S. 104 (1972).....	30
<u>Kolender v. Lawson</u> , 461 U.S. 352 (1983).....	30
<u>Lanzetta v. New Jersey</u> , 306 U.S. 451 (1939).....	30
<u>Lino v. Gonzales</u> , 467 F.3d 1077 (7 Cir., 2006).....	14
<u>Lucero v. Nettle Creek School Corp</u> , 566 F.3d 720 (7 Cir. 2009)	14
<u>Miller v. California</u> , 413 U.S. 15 (1973)	29
<u>Mine Workers v. ISBA</u> , 389 U.S. 217, 222 (1967).....	26
<u>Moriarty v. Greene</u> , 732 N.E. 2d 730 (Il. App. 1 Dist. 2000).....	22
<u>New York Times Company v. Sullivan</u> , 376 U.S. 254, 265 (1964).....	26
<u>Reynolds v. Cb Sports Bar Inc.</u> , 623 F.3d 1143 (7 Cir., 2010)	14
<u>Sandholm v. Kuecker</u> , ____ Ill.2d ____, 962 N.E.2d 418 (Ill. 2012)	passim
<u>Sandholm v. Kuecker</u> , 405 Ill.App.3d 835, 855 (Ill. App. 2 Dist. 2010).....	11, 15
<u>Strasburger v. Board of Educ.</u> , 143 F.3d 351, 359 (7 Cir.1998).....	22
<u>Thomas v. Collins</u> , 323 U.S. 516 (1945).....	27

Trudeau v. ConsumerAffairs.com, Inc., 10 C 7193, 2011 WL 3898041, at 6 (N.D. Ill., Sept. 6, 2011)12

Wright Dev. Group LLC. v. Walsh, 238 Ill.2d 620, 636 (Ill. 2010)..... 12, 17

Rules

F.R.C.P § 54(b).....1

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1367.....1

28 U.S.C. § 1331.....1

42 U.S.C. § 1983.....1

735 ILCS 110 *et seq.*.....passim

Articles

John C. Barker, Common-Law and Statutory Solutions to the Problem of SLAPPs, 26 Loy. L.A. L.Rev. 395, 396 (1993).....18

Mark J. Sobczak, Comment, SLAPPED in Illinois: The Scope and Applicability of the Illinois Citizen Participation Act, 28 N. Ill. U.L.Rev. 559, 575 (2008).....20

Penelope Canan & George W. Pring, Strategic Lawsuits Against Public Participation, 35 Soc. Probs. 506 (1988)17

Transcripts of the Illinois Legislature

95th Ill. Gen. Assem., House Proceedings, May 31, 2007.....21

95th Ill. Gen. Assem., Senate Proceedings, April 20, 200720
